

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----	X	
	:	
<i>In re</i>	:	Chapter 11
	:	
Nortel Networks Inc., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-10138 (KG)
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----	X	

- and the -

**ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT*,
R.S.C. 1985, C. C-36, AS AMENDED**

**AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
NORTEL NETWORKS CORPORATION, NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED,
NORTEL NETWORKS GLOBAL CORPORATION, NORTEL NETWORKS
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION AND NORTEL NETWORKS TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION**

POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF OF THE *AD HOC* GROUP OF BONDHOLDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. COURTS CANNOT FAVOR ONE CREDITOR GROUP OVER ANOTHER.....	4
A. The Global Sub Con Proponents Overstate the Equitable Powers of the Courts.....	4
B. The Identities of the Members of the Bondholder Group and the History of Their Bond Purchases Are Irrelevant to Allocation.....	6
III. THE PRO RATA APPROACH IS UNPRECEDENTED, IRRELEVANT AND NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE INTRODUCED AT TRIAL	9
A. The Global Sub Con Proponents’ Request for a “Deemed” Consolidation Must Be Rejected.....	10
B. Evidence that Nortel Employed a Matrix Operational Structure Does Not Support a Pro Rata Distribution.....	11
i. The Pro Rata Approach Would Result in a Default Rule of Substantive Consolidation in Insolvencies of Multinational Enterprise Groups	11
ii. Nortel’s Utilization of a Matrix Organizational Structure Does Not Mean that its Assets and Liabilities are “Hopelessly Entangled”.....	13
C. Clear Evidence of Bondholder Expectations Was Presented at Trial.....	15
D. The Third Circuit’s Decision in <i>Owens Corning</i> Does Not Support the Pro Rata Distribution Theory	17
IV. THE PRO RATA APPROACH CANNOT BE PRACTICALLY IMPLEMENTED.....	20
A. The Global Sub Con Proponents’ Dependence on Estimated Claims Undermines the Pro Rata Distribution Approach.....	20
B. The Pro Rata Approach Fails to Account for Intercompany Claims, Creditor Settlements, and Guarantee Claims	22
V. THE LEGAL AND EQUITABLE THEORIES THAT THE CCC AND UKPC USE TO SUPPORT THEIR PRO RATA THEORY ARE FLAWED.....	24
A. The Pro Rata Approach is Contrary to International Insolvency Principles.....	24

B.	The Hotchpot Rule is Irrelevant to These Cases.....	26
C.	The UKPC’s Joint Venture Analogy Fails.....	29
i.	The Nortel Entities Were Not Engaged in a Joint Venture.....	29
ii.	In Any Event, Joint Venture Principles Do Not Support a Pro Rata Distribution of Lockbox Proceeds to Nortel Creditors.....	31
D.	The UKPC’s Equitable Receivership Theory is Irrelevant to Allocation.....	32
E.	The Doctrine of Unjust Enrichment Provides No Support for the Pro Rata Distribution Theory.....	35
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 785 Partners, LLC</i> , 470 B.R. 126 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Atlantic Yarns Inc. (Re)</i> , 2008 NBQB 144	13
<i>In re Bd. of Dirs. of Telecom Argentina, S.A.</i> , 528 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Blackburn Developments Ltd. (Re)</i> , 2011 BCSC 1671.....	7
<i>Blue Line Hockey Acquisition Co. v. Orca Bay Hockey Ltd. Partnership</i> , 2008 BCSC 27	30
<i>Canada (Minister of Indian Affairs & Northern Development) v. Curragh Inc.</i> , 1994 CarswellOnt 3851 (Ct. J.)	8
<i>Central Mortgage & Housing Corp. v. Graham</i> (1973), 43 D.L.R. (3d) 686 (N.S. S.C.).....	30
<i>Century Services Inc. v. Canada (Attorney General)</i> , 2010 SCC 60.....	5, 6
<i>CFTC v. Eustace</i> , Civ. No. 05-2973, 2008 Dist. LEXIS 11810 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2008).....	33
<i>In re Chi., Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>In re Coffee Assocs.</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 263 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1993)	30
<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston v. Owens Corning (In re Owens Corning)</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings Estate v. Peopledge HR Services Inc.</i> , 2013 ONSC 2781	34
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	32

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergeneics Corp. ex rel. Cybergeneics Corp. v. Chinery,
330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....5, 31

Dundes v. Fuersich,
791 N.Y.S.2d 893 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)29

Ex Parte Wilson, In re Douglas
(1872) L.R. 7 Ch.App. 490 (Eng.)28

Gov’t Guar. Fund of the Republic of Fin. v. Hyatt Corp.,
95 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1996).....30

Invex Holdings, N.V. v. Equitable Life Ins.,
179 B.R. 111 (N.D. Ind. 1993)5

Itel Containers Int’l. Corp. v. Atlanttrafik Express Serv. Ltd.,
909 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1990).....29

In re Metcalfe & Mansfield Alt. Invs.,
421 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....25

Northland Properties Ltd., (Re) (1988), 29 B.C.L.R. (2d) 257 (S.C.).....13, 14

In re Pollman,
156 F. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1907).....28

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....30

In re Robert QTIP Marital Trust,
332 S.W.3d 248 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....28

SEC v. Sunwest Mgmt.,
Civ. No. 09-6056-HO, 2009 Dist. LEXIS 93181 (D. Or. Oct. 2, 2009).....33, 34

In re Snider Bros., Inc.,
18 B.R. 230 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982)13

Solow v. Kalikow (In re Kalikow),
602 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010).....33

Stelco Inc., Re (2005), 75 O.R. (3d) 5 (C.A.)5

In re Tucson Yellow Cab Co.,
789 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1986)4

United States v. USX Corp.,
68 F.3d 811 (3d Cir. 1995).....29

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)4, 33

11 U.S.C. § 1532.....27

Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, s.11.....5

Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, s.60.....27

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1304 (2014)17

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1307 (2014)17

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 273 (McKinney 2014)17

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 278 (McKinney 2014)17

Other Authorities

3 Kenneth M. Lapine *et al.*, *Banking Law* § 62.03 (2014)28

A. Hamilton, *First Report on Public Credit* (January 9, 1790)7

8 Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 1532.01 (16th ed. 2012)27

Rev. Rul. 87-59, 1987-2 C.B. 5928

UNCITRAL Legislative Guide on Insolvency Law, Pt. III: Treatment of Enterprise Groups in Insolvency (2010).....13, 24, 25
